DIGEST

The digest printed below was prepared by House Legislative Services. It constitutes no part of the legislative instrument. The keyword, one-liner, abstract, and digest do not constitute part of the law or proof or indicia of legislative intent. [R.S. 1:13(B) and 24:177(E)]

| IID 476 Original | 2017 Decular Session | Hazel |
|------------------|----------------------|-------|
| HB 476 Original | 2017 Regular Session | nazei |

Abstract: Reallocates money derived from the Support Our Troops special prestige licence plate to be placed in the La. Military Family Assistance Fund.

<u>Present law</u> provides for funds received pursuant to <u>present law</u> to be deposited to the La. Military Family Assistance Fund.

<u>Proposed law</u> adds the revenue derived from <u>present law</u> to the funds deposited in the La. Military Family Assistance Fund.

<u>Present law</u> provides that the Support Our Troops special prestige licences plate bear the logo of a soldier and child developed by Support Our Troops Inc. and contain the words "Support Our Troops".

<u>Proposed law</u> removes the requirement that the plate contain the Support Our Troops, Inc. logo and requires the plate only contain the words "Support Our Troops".

<u>Present law</u> provides that application for the special prestige license plate constitutes prior consent to provide the name, address, and birth date of the applicant to Support Our Troops, Inc.

<u>Proposed law</u> modifies <u>present law</u> such that application for the special prestige license plate constitutes prior consent to provide the name, address, and birth date of the applicant to the La. Military Family Assistance Board.

Present law provides that the \$25 fee for the plate be forwarded to Support Our Troops, Inc.

<u>Proposed law</u> modifies <u>present law</u> by requiring the \$25 fee to be forwarded to the La. Military Family Assistance Fund.

(Amends R.S. 46:122(A)(1) and R.S. 47:463.131(A), (B)(2), and (D))